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Danford L.  Price

Assistant Vice President -

Service Measurements

November 24, 1999

Mr.  Melvin F.  Clemens, Jr.

Director, Office of Compliance and Enforcement

Surface Transportation Board

The Mercury Building

1925 K Street, NW, Suite 780

Washington, DC 20423

Dear Mr.  Clemens:

Enclosed with this transmittal letter are CSX Transportation’s operational monitoring reports to the Board for the week ending Friday, November 19.  

The reports this week indicate that field management teams are having a positive impact on our ability to provide a faster operation, despite the fall traffic peak and congestion on the northwestern part of the railroad.   Total cars on line decreased 3039 cars to 268,979, driven primarily by improvements in train speed and terminal dwell.   Terminal dwell decreased from 37.2 to 36.2 hours and train velocity improved from 16.4 to 17.4 miles-per-hour.  

In examining the data CSXT provides the STB, Conrail Transaction Council, and the AAR, we would offer the following observations and interpretations:

Chicago Gateway Operations

Congestion in the immediate Chicago area has improved.   During this reporting week, there was an improvement in train performance to destination carriers within Chicago Terminal in the on-time-to-two-hours late category, and the impact to train timeliness is being felt prior to entering the Chicago area.   CSX and other Chicago carriers continue to take advantage of opportunities for run-through train operations.

Yards and Terminals

CSX has been using a variety of yards and terminals to provide these run-through train operations into the Chicago gateway.   Trains are staged at Toledo and Willard for westbound movement.   Average daily dwell was mixed at the IHB yards: Blue Island dwell continued to decrease, while the dwell at Gibson remained constant.   The cars on hand at Chicago (Barr) have improved, reflecting management actions which developed run-through trains to foreign carriers.   The dwell hours for Chicago (Barr) decreased 7% from the prior reporting.  Despite the staging of cars at Willard for run-through train to Chicago, dwell numbers for Willard decreased slightly.   This reflects the improved Chicago situation.

The number of cars on hand at Albany (Selkirk) continued to be heavy, and the terminal dwell numbers increased this week.   The number of cars handled at Buffalo (Frontier) decreased and the dwell number also declined.  Cincinnati (Queensgate) cars on-hand again declined, and the dwell hours reflected the favorable movement.  

In Indianapolis, Avon Yard’s dwell numbers moved favorably, the first time in eleven weeks.   This is the result of the action plan pursued in the last few weeks which addresses the volume  issues, in conjunction with operating plan changes, and the availability of locomotives to move traffic.  

Despite continued heavy volumes and sluggish overall operations on the Northern Region Lines, most yards and terminal areas are well within operational control limits.   This week, seven of the fourteen terminals showed a decrease in terminal dwell hours.  We anticipate working through the Thanksgiving holiday dependent on crew availability.

Corridor Performance

In this reporting week, only one of the six corridors failed to improve when compared to the previous week in the on-time-to-two-hours-late category.   Only the Chicago to Baltimore corridor failed to improve.   The best performance during the reported week was the New Orleans to Carolinas corridor.   Second-best performance was the I-95 corridor.   Overall, the percent of trains in the greater-than-six-hours-late category decreased by 16 percentage points, while the on-time-to-two-hours-late category improved five percentage points.  

Shared Areas

The daily averages for on-hand cars were within 2% of the prior week’s volumes at Pavonia and Detroit North Yard.   Oak Island showed an increase of about 8%, returning to prior week’s norm.   Overall terminal dwell time increased slightly from 42.6 hours to 43.3 hours.  

Reported road train delay hours for crew decreased 24% and power decreased 13% over the prior week.   Crew availability accounted for seventeen trains being delayed, down from twenty trains last week.   Power delays were also down, from twenty to seventeen trains.    A total of thirteen originating trains were delayed due to late arrivals from inbound trains.

Additional Measurements

This week, CSX is presenting a series of new measures that were requested by the STB.   Some of the new measures pertain only to the acquired territory, which will be referred to as the Northern Region Lines.   Other measures, however, pertain to the current CSXT consolidated railroad.   The following daily metrics will be reported weekly for the seven-day period ending on Friday.   All of the new reports can be viewed in detail on the CSX Web page.   The new measures and their descriptives are as follows:

· Train Delay Metric – Daily number of trains starts on the Northern Region lines and the length of time in hours that any of those trains were delayed due to a lack of power or crews.   This reporting will replace the current train delay snapshot.

Reported this week:
Train Crew Starts averaged 293, Train Delay Metric averaged 140 hours for Power and 62 hours for Crew

· Train Crew Delay Metric – Daily number of train crew starts from the designated yards or terminals and the number of those originating train crews that were delayed in those yards or terminals for two hours or more after coming on duty until departure from the terminal.

Terminals:
Baltimore, Buffalo, Chicago, Cincinnati, Cleveland, Cumberland, Detroit, Philadelphia, Albany (Selkirk), Toledo, Willard.

Reported this week:
The percent of crews not departing within two hours of the on-duty time averaged 52% for the week.

· Shared Asset Areas (SAA) Train Delay Metric – Daily number of outbound trains ready for departure that are held for line haul carriers in each of the shared areas for more than one hour after notification.   This is a combined count for CSX and NS.

Locations:
Detroit, North Jersey, South Jersey (Philadelphia)

Reported this week:
The SAA Train Delays averaged two trains each for the North Jersey and South Jersey areas, and three for the Detroit area.

· Daily Crew Availability Percentage  – Daily percentage of CSXT road train crews that are available for work on the Northern Region Lines.

Reported this week:
Crew Availability Percentage averaged 81%
· Daily Number of Recrews Required – Daily number of road train crews that relieved another road train crew short of the assigned crew destination due to hours- of-service expiration.

Reported this week:
Recrews averaged 29, or 10% of the total crew starts.

· Locomotives – Gross number of locomotives that are on CSX property.   This includes CSX owned, leased, and foreign locomotives.   The average number of these locomotives that are available to move traffic will be identified as such.   The Out-of-Service Ratio (OOS) is currently presented each week, but will now be grouped with the other locomotive numbers and represent the percent of CSX owned locomotives out-of-service.

Reported this week:
Gross Locomotives = 4194, Average Available = 3820, and Out-of-Service Ratio = 5.4

The current measures for this week are reported as follows  -  

The Cars Offered in Interchange averaged zero for the entire week.   Blocked Sidings or Multiple Main Lines decreased over fifty percent.    

On-time performance of Amtrak (Pittsburgh – Washington) was 70% for 10 trains and MARC (West Virginia - Washington) passenger trains through Brunswick, MD was 92% for 90 trains.

CSX has continued to make progress with our key indicators.   We recognize that our service is still not up to the level our customers expect, but we are committed to overcoming these service shortfalls and improving the quality of our service.  

Sincerely,

Danford L.  Price

Assistant Vice President

Service Measurements

Yard Performance










(Composite of NS/CSX Traffic)























Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday




Location
Measure
11/15/99
11/16/99
11/17/99
11/18/99
11/19/99















Oak Island, NJ
Fluid Capacity
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200





Cars On Hand - Loaded
708
565
569
400
489





Cars On Hand - Empty
608
546
638
449
476





Cars On Hand - Total
1316
1111
1207
849
965





Cars Handled
472
593
696
720
769





Dwell Hours
38.8
58.4
52.3
46.5
32.8















Pavonia, NJ
Fluid Capacity
900
900
900
900
900





Cars On Hand - Loaded
499
234
376
480
246





Cars On Hand - Empty
501
259
427
388
318





Cars On Hand - Total
1000
493
803
868
564





Cars Handled
450
235
358
641
240





Dwell Hours
57.5
26.3
37.2
37.1
46.3















North Yard, MI
Fluid Capacity
850
850
850
850
850





Cars On Hand - Loaded
252
222
218
275
301





Cars On Hand - Empty
88
140
155
172
142





Cars On Hand - Total
340
362
373
447
443





Cars Handled
270
230
206
405
166





Dwell Hours
29.8
22.2
17.7
22.3
37.3















CSX Comments:
Daily on hand cars were within 2% of the prior week's volumes at Pavonia.  Volumes










increased at Detroit North Yard in both loaded and empty equipment.  Volumes










decreased significantly at Oak Island, particularly in empty equipment.  Overall









 
terminal dwell time decreased from 43.3 to 40.4









 










Train Originations










(Composite of NS/CSX Traffic)























Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday




Location
Measure
11/15/99
11/16/99
11/17/99
11/18/99
11/19/99















North Jersey SAA
Number of Originations
10
15
14
10
6





% Ontime
20%
53%
29%
60%
67%





% Late 0-2 Hours 
20%
7%
50%
20%
17%





% Late 2-4 Hours 
10%
7%
14%
0%
17%





% Late 4-6 Hours 
10%
20%
7%
0%
0%





% Late GT 6 Hours
40%
13%
0%
20%
0%






 








South Jersey SAA
Number of Originations
5
6
7
5
4





% Ontime
40%
17%
29%
60%
25%
 




% Late 0-2 Hours 
20%
17%
29%
0%
25%





% Late 2-4 Hours 
0%
17%
0%
20%
0%





% Late 4-6 Hours 
20%
0%
14%
0%
0%





% Late GT 6 Hours
20%
50%
29%
20%
50%















Detroit SAA
Number of Originations
6
7
3
6
6





% Ontime
17%
29%
67%
83%
17%
 
 
 


% Late 0-2 Hours 
50%
29%
0%
17%
0%





% Late 2-4 Hours 
17%
0%
0%
0%
0%





% Late 4-6 Hours 
0%
14%
33%
0%
33%





% Late GT 6 Hours
17%
29%
0%
0%
50%















CSX Comments:
Reported road train delay hours decreased slightly over the prior week.  Crew 









 
availability accounted for 17 trains being delayed, a 24% reduction in dwell hours










from the prior week.  Power delay hours decreased as well, a 13% reduction over the 










prior week, delaying 17 trains.  A total of thirteen originating trains were delayed due 










to late arrivals from inbound trains.





















































CSXT Cars Offered in Interchange but not Accepted










(Snapshot at Midnight for Day Measured)





















 
 
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily



Measure
Railroad Offered To 
11/15/99
11/16/99
11/17/99
11/18/99
11/19/99
Average














Cars Offered
NS
0
0
0
0
0
0



 
All Other
0
0
0
0
0
0



 
 
 
 







 
Total 
0
0
0
0
0
0














Measures all cars in offered interchange status on acquired Conrail territory only.  Volumes are listed by cars 










offered to NS (Norfolk Southern) and All Other Railroads.





















CSXT Blocked Sidings or Multiple Main Lines










(Snapshot at 14:30 for Day Measured)























Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly



Measure
Track Type
11/15/99
11/16/99
11/17/99
11/18/99
11/19/99
Total














Blocked
Sidings
1
4
0
0
1
6




Multiple Main Lines
3
0
4
3
1
11




 










Total
4
4
4
3
2
17














Measures blocked sidings or multiple main lines with or without crews for other than normal operating purposes










on Conrail acquired territory only.










 










CSXT On Time Passenger Train Performance










"Brunswick Line" 










Between West Virginia/Washington, DC























Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly



Service 
Measure
11/15/99
11/16/99
11/17/99
11/18/99
11/19/99
Average














AMTK
Trains
2
2
2
2
2
10




% On Time
100%
100%
50%
50%
50%
70%



MARC
Trains
18
18
18
18
18
90




% On Time
94%
100%
100%
67%
100%
92%














AMTK measured according to contract with CSXT.










 










CSXT Train Crew Delay 






















Causes of Delay
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Terminal
Trains / Hours
11/13/99
11/14/99
11/15/99
11/16/99
11/17/99
11/18/99
11/19/99
Average












Baltimore
Train Crew Starts
17
17
17
13
17
7
3
13


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
9
11
11
7
10
3
1
7


% Delayed +2 Hours
53%
65%
65%
54%
59%
43%
33%
57%










 

Buffalo
Train Crew Starts
42
36
33
34
39
37
37
37


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
12
11
16
11
11
15
9
12


% Delayed +2 Hours
29%
31%
48%
32%
28%
41%
24%
33%












Chicago
Train Crew Starts
19
25
23
24
19
19
11
20


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
8
11
8
12
9
8
6
9


% Delayed +2 Hours
42%
44%
35%
50%
47%
42%
55%
44%












Cincinnati
Train Crew Starts
31
27
36
34
33
22
6
27


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
11
11
19
14
24
5
2
12


% Delayed +2 Hours
35%
41%
53%
41%
73%
23%
33%
46%










 

Cleveland
Train Crew Starts
23
19
15
15
23
17
16
18


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
12
10
6
8
8
7
10
9


% Delayed +2 Hours
52%
53%
40%
53%
35%
41%
63%
48%












Cumberland
Train Crew Starts
29
31
26
25
34
27
29
29


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
10
11
5
6
13
8
5
8


% Delayed +2 Hours
34%
35%
19%
24%
38%
30%
17%
29%












Detroit
Train Crew Starts
3
4
4
4
2
1
5
3


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
2
0
0
3
0
0
2
1


% Delayed +2 Hours
67%
0%
0%
75%
0%
0%
40%
30%












Philadelphia
Train Crew Starts
8
7
7
4
7
3
6
6


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
4
3
3
3
5
1
3
3


% Delayed +2 Hours
50%
43%
43%
75%
71%
33%
50%
52%












Selkirk
Train Crew Starts
29
20
15
23
29
24
19
23


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
14
7
13
13
15
12
12
12


% Delayed +2 Hours
48%
35%
87%
57%
52%
50%
63%
54%












Toledo
Train Crew Starts
30
32
24
22
25
9
4
21


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
17
22
14
18
19
8
3
14


% Delayed +2 Hours
57%
69%
58%
82%
76%
89%
75%
69%












Willard
Train Crew Starts
38
37
30
33
30
41
36
35


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
12
16
20
15
24
22
21
19


% Delayed +2 Hours
32%
43%
67%
45%
80%
54%
58%
53%












Daily number of train crew starts from selected yards or terminals and the number of those originating train crews that were delayed in those yards or 










terminals for two hours or more after going on-duty.  The percentage of those delayed starts.





















CSXT Train Delay - Northern Region Lines






















Cause of Delay
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Trains / Hours
11/13/99
11/14/99
11/15/99
11/16/99
11/17/99
11/18/99
11/19/99
Average












Train Delay
Train Crew Starts
294
275
281
292
317
290
302
293


Delayed Hours - Power
126
31
133
314
158
129
91
140


Delayed Hours - Crews
64
127
83
18
60
43
42
62












Daily number of train crew starts on the Northern Region and the hours delayed due to lack of power and crew of those originating train crews.  The 










delayed train (crew) starts will be broken down between power and crew delayed hours.
































Daily Crew Availability Percentage - Northern Region Lines























Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Crew Availability
11/13/99
11/14/99
11/15/99
11/16/99
11/17/99
11/18/99
11/19/99
Average












Crew Availability
% Available
80%
78%
79%
82%
82%
82%
82%
81%

 


 
 
 





Daily percentage of CSXT road train crews that are available for work on the Northern Region Lines.





















 










Daily Number of Train Crew Starts and Recrews Required  






















 
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Crew/Recrews
11/13/99
11/14/99
11/15/99
11/16/99
11/17/99
11/18/99
11/19/99
Average












Crews/Recrews
Train Crew Starts
294
275
281
292
317
290
302
293


Recrews
28
22
22
42
34
23
33
29


% Recrewed
10%
8%
8%
14%
11%
8%
11%
10%

 


 
 
 





Daily number of CSXT road train crew starts, the number of recrews and percentage of recrews  for the Northern Region Lines.
































CSXT Locomotive Fleet Condition























Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Locomotives
11/13/99
11/14/99
11/15/99
11/16/99
11/17/99
11/18/99
11/19/99
Average












Locomotives
Gross Fleet Size
4195
4183
4190
4210
4207
4192
4178
4194


Avg. Number Available
3861
3801
3833
3868
3811
3818
3816
3830


OOS Ratio
5.1
5.5
5.5
5.7
5.4
5.3
5.5
5.4

 


 
 
 





The measure for Net Fleet will consist of CSX owned, leased, and foreign locomotives on-line.  The average number available will be the number of Net 










Fleet available to move traffic.   The Out-of-Service Ratio (OOS) is the ratio of CSXT owned locomotives not available.










 





















Shared Asset Areas Train Delay 























Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Shared Area
11/13/99
11/14/99
11/15/99
11/16/99
11/17/99
11/18/99
11/19/99
Average












Train Delay
Philadelphia/South Jersey
3
1
3
1
3
1
0
2


North Jersey
2
3
1
5
1
4
1
2


Detroit
0
0
4
4
5
2
3
3












Daily number of outbound trains ready for departure that are held for line haul carriers in each of the shared asset areas for more than one hour after 










notification.  The measure will be a composite of CSX and NS trains.
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